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CANADIAN FISHERIES STATISTICS 
NOVEMBER 1951 

In NOVEMBER landings in the sea-fisheries of CANADA (NEWFOUNDLAND not included) 

amounted to 106,663,000 lb. with a landed value of $3,730,000. These figures are lower by 30.3 

and 23.7 p.c. respectively than those for November, 1950. Inclusion of the reported value of 

supplementary landings brings the grand total for the month up to $3,811,789. 

During the first eleven months of the year landings and landed values -- with last year's 

comparable figures in parentheses -- were 1,121,246,000 lb. (1,220,050,000 lb.) and $67,289,000 

($63,274,000). 

The PACIFIC COAST catch -- 68,087,000 lb. valued initially at $2,211,000 -- was 44.2 and 

35.4 p.c. lower respectively than that taken in November, 1950. These decreases were mainly 

occasioned by a sharp reduction in the landings of herring, heavy weather having retarded the 

start of the winter fishery. The catch of salmon was down as compared with the same month 

of last year, but the year's catch to-date -- 28,991,000 lb. -- is one of the highest on record, 

and indeed the most valuable. 

The ATLANTIC COAST catch -- 38,576,000 lb. valued at $1,519,000 -- was 24.0 and 3.6 

p.c. higher respectively than in November, 1950. Landings of sardines in New Brunswick were 

much bigger than in the same month of last year, as was the catch of plaice in Nova Scotia. 

STOCKS of all frozen fish in CANADA (including NEWFOUNDLAND) on December 1st 

amounted to 50,200, 000 lb., of which 47,986,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 2,214,000 lb. frozen 

smoked. There was an "out-of-storage" movement for all classifications of 7.2 million pounds 

as compared with a similar movement of 6.4 million powids during November, 1950. 

EXPORTS of fish and fish products continue on the same high level. Their total vdue 

for the first ten months of the year was $100.2 million as against $94.7 million in the same 

period of 1950. Exports of fresh and frozen whole or dressed fish, of salted fish and of shellfish 

were lower, but these declines were more than offset by increases in the sales of all other 

classifications. 

Prepared in the Fisheries Section 

of the Industry and Merchandising Division. 



Values 

?'iovenber Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 	f 	1950 
- '000- 

293 377 6,300 6,260 
225 214 2,374 2,120 

8 10 231 386 
36 37 328 366 
6 7 201 94 

36 145 1,675 2,559 
118 71 561 231 

33 14 338 172 
8 U 1,497 1,300 

277 11 1,289 706 
45 54 935 921 

0 0 210 160 
- - 688 735 

69 151 743 787 
1 1 969 663 
3 2 199 201 

224 167 9,740 10,355 
16 36 531 539 

104 113 392 353 
17 44 176 330 

1 7 13 

1,519 1,466 29,384 29,251 
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Table 1 - Landings and Landed Values 

Landings 

November Totals to date 

1951 	1950 1951 1950 
- 1 000 lb. - 

8,348 11,560 208,289 	225,892 
4,468 4,317 50,289 	42,362 

424 600 16,'37 	27,163 
2,138 2,634 20,514 	22,923 

222 252 7,395 	3,881 
141 624 7,692 	11,126 

3,740 2,246 18,421 	8,760 
977 528 10,196 	6,004 
448 686 135,277 	151,409 

13,725 770 60,658 	67,723 
535 942 23,575 	26,328 

0 14 27,544 	21,043 
- - 1,756 	2,158 

450 967 5,666 	5,736 
2 3 2,480 	2,025 

50 50 6,188 	5,406 
587 472 38,819 	38,991 
451 1,266 17,818 	23,518 

1,826 3,028 7,097 	8,994 
38 105 445 	750 

38,576 1  31,101 1 	666,869 1 	702,699 

269 179 5,008 2,800 10 8 221 116 
153 121 4,351 4,151 15 12 441 323 
10 59 1,897 666 2 8 263 67 
27 32 935 543 1 1 38 23 

2 8 21,296 18,482 1 2 3.670 3,861 
225 175 10,180 9,345 13 9 579 428 

87 35 537 472 2 1 10 13 
57,066 107,732 201,368 277,668 956 1,534 2,941 3,648 

2 12 32,256 30,918 0 2 8,438 6,131 
124 36 7,745 9,876 36 10 1,996 2,255 

27 20 2,762 3,835 4 3 430 501 
10 11 470 417 2 2 56 65 

224 578 33,978 20,754 49 141 6,439 3,992 
89 1 59,629 35,608 11 0 5,679 2,716 

8,800 
2 

12,183 
1 

58,215 
663 

88,742 
947 

1,054 
0 

1,648 
0 

5,821 
132 

8,848 
157 

Species 

ATLANTIC 
Cod ................... 
Haddock ............... 
Pollock ............... 
Hake and Cusk ......... 
Ftosefish and Catfish 
Halibut ............... 
Plaice ................ 
Other Flatfish ........ 
Herring ............... 
Sardines .............. 
Mackerel .............. 
Alewives .............. 
Salmn ................ 
Smelts ................ 
Swordfish ............. 
Other Estuarial ....... 
Lobsters .............. 
Clams and Cuahaugs 
Oysters ............... 
Scallops .............. 
Other Shellfish ....... 

Totals, ATLAN]IC ...... 

PACIFIC 
Gray Cod .............. 
Lingcod ............... 
Sablefish ............. 
Rockfish .............. 
Halibut ............... 
Soles ................. 
Other Flatfish ........ 
Herring ............... 

Sockeye ............... 
Spring, Red ........... 
Spring, hite ......... 
Steelhead ............. 
Coho .................. 
Pink .................. 
Chum .................. 
Other ................. 

Salmon Totals 	 9,278 1 12,842 1 	195,718 I 	191,0971 	1,156 1 1,806 1 28,991 1 24,665 

Thna - - 177 1,885 - - 32 340 
Other Estuarial 341 58 2,426 635 10 2 108 39 
Crabs 79 131 1,886 1,723 8 U 193 154 
Clams 34 64 4,383 4,493 2 2 163 152 
Oysters 475 466 3,744 3,022 30 3 189 118 
Other Shellfish 41 26 471 369 5 25 63 76 

Totals, PACIFIC 	 68,087 	121,928 	454,377 1 517,351L2,211 1  3,424 1 37,902 1 34,023 

T(YIALS - CMADA 	 106,663 	153,029 1 1,121,246 1 1 1 220,050 	3,730 1 4,890 1 67,289  1 63,274 

PACIFIC 
OThER FLATFISH - flounders, skate 
OThER SH1LFISH - abalone, BhriJTpB, prawns, squid 

OThER ESTUARIAL - eulacbons, anelts, sturgeon, 
sea-bess or -perch, octopus 

0 less than500 	 - nil 
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Table 2 - Landins and Landed Values - ATLANTIC 
	

November 1951 

[ 	
November 	 Eleven months to en1 of November 

Species 	 quant. - '000 lb. 	value - 1 000 	quant. - 1 000 lb. 	value - 1 000 

1951 	I 	1950 	1951 I 1950 	1951 	I 	1950 	1951 	I 	1950 

C od ....................... 
Haddock ................... 
Pollock ................... 
Hake ...................... 

Rosafish & Catfish ........ 

Halibut ................... 

Plaice .................... 
Other F].atfish ............ 

Herring ................... 
Sardines .................. 

kackerel .................. 
Alewives .................. 

Saiiiion .................... 
Smelts .................... 

Other Estuarial ........... 

Lobsters .................. 

Clams and Quahaugs ........ 

Oysters ................... 

Scallops .................. 

Other Shellfish ........... 

538 858 16 23 23,865 23,950 624 528 
185 126 10 9 2,214 883 125 58 
98 87 3 2 2,441 6,591 47 85 
42 66 1 1 2,448 2,233 47 36 

148 0 4 0 184 5 4 0 
- - - - 14 0 5 0 

619 521 19 16 6,282 4,858 185 120 
3 42 0 1 251 390 8 10 

223 343 4 5 59,910 77 0 651 584 474 
13,569 752 271 U 58,623 67,090 1,230 690 

- 10 - 0 1,168 1,189 48 34 
- - - - 22,491 15,831 142 99 
- - - - 702 944 286 359 

159 367 26 59 3,786 3,127 506 446 
14 8 0 0 2,627 2,010 96 73 

587 472 224 167 10,268 10,666 2,377 2,428 
175 740 8 24 10,854 12,485 326 315 

1,062 1,320 68 59 4,845 5,217 272 229 
14 13 6 5 77 133 32 54 

3 6 0 0 34 33 0 0 

Totals - N.B. ............. . 17,439 
	

5,731 1 	660 	1 	382 	1 213,084 	I 235,386 
	

6,942 
	

6,038 

NOVA SCOTIA 

7,175 	9,942 255 333 134,616 138,247 	4,400 	4,383 Cod 	........................ 
Haddock 	.................... 4,221 	4,135 212 202 47,844 41,844 	2,239 	2,055 

513 5 8 13,796 20,572 	184 	303 
2,041 	2,272 34 31 15,683 18,032 	239 	294 

Rosefish & Catfish 74 	252 2 7 7,211 3,876 	197 	94 
624 36 145 7,590 11,027 	1,631 	2,539 

3.087 	1,696 98 54 11,789 3,604 	363 	103 Plaice 	..................... 
Other Flatfish ............. 964 	476 33 13 9,833 5577 	327 	162 
Herring 	....................56 315 1 6 40,04.9 36,478 	644 	569 

. 56 	18 6 0 1,864 402 	47 	6 
525 	915 45 53 14,516 18,698 	573 	678 

14 0 0 5,053 5,212 	68 	61 

Pollock 	....................326 

Saiion 	.................... 
. 	

- - - 249 422 	10]. 	142 

Hake and Cusk .............. 

. 4.4 	296 22 46 435 687 	63 	105 

Halibut 	....................141 

3 1 1 2,480 2,025 	969 	663 
Other Estuarial ........... 10 	4 2 1 716 1,014 	55 	77 

Sardines 	................... 
Mackerel 	................... 

- 
. 

- - 17,897 16,320 	5,179 	5,356 

Alewives 	................... 0 

Smelts 	..................... 

Clans and Quahaugs ....... 40 	392 

. 

4 9 5,476 9,077 	170 	179 

Swordfish 	..................2 

238 	294 11 10 818 755 	33 	27 

Lobsters 	................ ...- 

24 	92 11 39 359 598 	141 	267 
Oysters 	.................... 
Scallops 	................... 
Other Shellfish ............ 3 	23 0 1 119 370 	 4 	13 

Totals - N.S. ............. . 19,332 
	

22,276 I 	778 I 	959 	1 338,393 	1  334,350 
	

17,647 
	

18,076 

OTHER FLATFISH - yellowtail, witch, flounders, skate 

OTHER SHELLFISH - crabs, mussels, winkles 

0 less than 500 	- nil 

ATLANTIC 

OTHER FTUARIAL - shad, caplin, tomcod,sea-bass 
or sea-perch, sturgeon 
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November 1951. 	 Table 2 - Landings and Landed Values - ATlANTIC (Concluded) 

November Eleven months to end of November 

quant. 	- '000 lb. value 	- 	 'OOO quant. - 	'000 lb. value 	- 	 'OOO 

1951 	1950 1951 	1950 1951 	1950 1951 	j 	1950 

PRINCE EDAHD ISLAND 

89 55 52 1 4,203 	4,341 96 83 
57 56 3 3 228 	121 10 6 
52 221 1 4 2,534 	2,259 41 31 
10 10 0 0 111 	37 3 0 
- - - - 6,263 	5,846 66 64 

10 17 0 1 1,516 	1,445 39 32 
122 190 16 28 704 	862 78 112 

- - - - 2 	5 0 2 
26 38 1 1 109 	118 4 3 
- - - - 8,337 	9,097 1,701 1,940 

136 133 4 3 84] 	1,333 19 29 
526 1,414 25 44 1,434 	3,022 68 96 

- - - 
- 7 	19 3 9 

- 8 - 0 23 	60 1 0 
1,028 - 2,142 52 85 26,312 29,565 2,129 2,407 

546 705 20 
QUEBEC 

20 45,595 59,353 1,180 1,268 
- - - - 2 - 0 - 

3 75 0 1 12+9 398 1 5 
- - - - 88 98 21 20 

34 29 1 1 350 299 13 7 
- - - - 1 - 0 - 

169 28 3 0 29,055 31,434 163 198 
- 0 - 0 172 230 9 U 
- - - - 6,375 4,997 275 176 
- - - - 803 787 301 250 

25 114 5 18 741 1,061 98 121 
- - - - 2,735 2,256 43 48 
- - - - 2,318 2,908 483 633 
0 1 0 0 647 723 16 15 
- - - 00 44 0 0 

777 952 1 	29 1 	40 89,071 104,588 T 2,603 2,752 

Cod ................................ 
Haddock ............................ 
Hake ............................... 
Other Flatfish ..................... 
Herring ............................ 
?ackerel ........................... 
Smelts ............................. 
Salmon ............................. 
Other Estuaria]. .................... 
Lobsters ........................... 
Clams and Quahaugs ................. 
Oysters ............................ 
Scallops ........................... 
Other Shellfish .................... 

Totals - P.E.I. 

Cod ................................ 
Haddock ............................ 
Hake ............................... 
Halibut ............................ 
Plaice ............................. 
Other Flatfish ..................... 
Herring ............................ 
Sardines ........................... 
Mackerel ........................... 
Salmon ............................. 
SrIEltS ............................. 
Other Estuarial .................... 
Lobsters ........................... 
Clams .............................. 
Other Shellfish .................... 

Totals - Quebec .................... 

Table 3 Suv-plpmentary-Landin-kths - ATlANTIC 
Eleven months to end of November 

unit quantity value - unit quantity value - 
cwt. 58,700 144,960 

Halibut " 2,233 63,499 Hair Seals 	 19,280 
Srduish " 611 15,614 

Belugas ...............no 	 48 	917 Livers - Cod ...........

Other 1  2,997 34,669 
Dulse .................wt 	1,092 	20,062 
Irish Moss ............" 	137,202 	167,157 

TOTAL VAJIJE REPORT&D .........................446,878 

Table 2. -_Sutrnlementrv LaiiinEs - PACIFIC 

Eleven months to end of November 

unit quantity value - unit quantity value - 

Livers - Gray Cod cwt. 21 148 Viscera - Lingcod 	cwt 	 72 	1,190 
Lingcod " 1,114 39,937 Sable fish 	 573 	6,309 
Sablefish If 530 31,655 Halibut 	" 	 1,675 	8,139 
Rockfih It 61 2,582 Other 	 1 	 18 	184 
Halibut " 2,702 83,870 Miscellaneous 	 - 	 - 

Grayfish " 9,388 258,550 
Other . " 873 13,387 TOTAL VALUE REPORTED .........................445,951 

not available 	 0 less than 500 	 - nil 
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Table 5 - Output of By-Products - ATi.AIC 	 Novethar 1951 

Eleven eonths to eod of Novether 

By-Product unit quantity  By-Product unit quantity 

Cod:- Herring:- 
cheeks etc., frozen ................ ct 228 cwt 15,435 

" 1,635 meal 	................................ ton - 

cc 672 , offal .........................  It 549 
cwt 15 offal ............................... 496 

Is 	 frozen 	.................... cwt 13 gal - 

bbl 8 Herring oil:- 
cwt 627 stickwater .......................... - 

2,501 990 
ton 884 

solubles 	............................ 

29,260 
offal meal 	........................ 6,914 

offal ............................... 

" 8,542 

scales 	.............................. 

Lobster:- 

livers, fresh 	...................... 

ce 1,319 

canned 	..................... 
tongues, 	fresh 	..................... 

to 	 salted 	.................... 
roe, 	frozen 	........................ 

Cod liver oil:- 
tonmlley, canned 	.................... 

l  12,177 
gal 3,251 

No. 2 ............................... 
liver meal 	......................... 

steam-refined, crude 142,470 Other:- 

offal 	.............................. 

sun-rotted, untanked ...............

destearinated, medicinal 38,356 

paste or spread, canned ............. 

cwt 378 
non-destearinated, medicinal 33,298 73 

" 1,895 

livers, 	fresh 	....................... 
roe, fresh .......................... 

ton 52 
- cs - 

No. 	2 	.............................. offal 	............................... 

ton 128 
offal oil .......................... 

Halibut: - 

. 

cwt 1/2 

bouillon 	............................ 
kelp meal 	.......................... 

Other liver oil:- 
gal 1,307 gal 985 

livers, fresh 	...................... 
oil, steam-refined, crude .......... 
oil ................................ 250 

sun rotted, untanked ................
steam-refined, crude 632 

Table 6 - Output of By-Products - PACIFIC 

Eleven nrnths to end of Noventer 

Cod Cod Halibut Halibut Grayfish Other 
Liver and Visceral Oil Liver Viscera Liver Viscera 

I  
Liver Oil 

- in millions of USP units Vitamin A - 

Potency Range;- 
0- 20,000 ................... 13,358 	5,573 18,820 4,215 2,949,699 1,338 

20,000 - 40,000 ..................... 331,776 	15,816 181,092 30,038 393,247 30,000 
176,723 	40,313 464,940 76,973 81,100 
202,012 	32,067 270,067 48,892 53,094 

80 1 000 -100,000 ................... 105,888 	4,516 68,079 39,117 8,946 

40,000 - 60,000 ..................... 
60,000 - 80,000 ..................... 

167,626 	7,967 368,715 65,979 
..

100,000 -150,000 ................... ..
200,000 plus ........................ 

By-Products unit quantity unit quantity 

Saiia,n:- Halibut:- 
lb. 1,451,475 Th. - 

" 	 meal 	. ..................... ton. 1,522 ton - 

fertilizer - 

Miscellaneous: 

offal oil .....................
" 	 meal 	.................... 

- 

. 

aninnl food cwt 3,029 
Herring:- - 

offal oil ........................ 

lb 7,657,427 

................... 

lb 76,687 
1 565,150 

roe ........................... 

ton 427 
ton (x5 	5,960 lb. 232,427 

body oil 	......................... 
offal oil ........................
body meal ........................
offal meal ....................... " (x) 	4,047 

body oil ...................... 
offal meal .................... 

" 	 oil 	..................... 

	

fertilizer 	.................... ton - 

(x) shown here ueder By-Products although processed nnetly from whole fish 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of quantity landed) 

Species 
Totals to date 

Species 
Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 1950 

ATLANTIC ATLANTiC 

COD PLAICE 

5.7 4.4 1.5 2.5 
15.5 13.0 13.2 6.6 
0.4 0.4 2.4 9.7 

Fresh, dressed 	.................... 

17.9 18.5 

Fresh, dressed 	.................. 

82.9 81.2 

	

filleted 	................... 

	

Frozen, dressed 	................... 

0.5 - 

" 	, 	filleted 	................. 

7.2 9.6 

Frozen, dressed 	................. 

36.3 24.2 

, 	filleted 	................ 

HERRING 
14.3 27.6 14.4 21.3 
1.6 1.8 Frozen, 	" 3.2 3.8 

Salted, 	green 	..................... 
IT 	dried 	..................... 

0.6 0.5 

Fresh, 	round .................... 

2.1 1.6 Kippered 	........................ 
4.1 

.. 

5.1 
HADDOCK 9.7 6.7 

14.8 13.9 4.4 3.9 
42.5 46.8 0.2 - 
1.0 0.9 18.0 14.3 

filleted 	.................. 

filleted 	.................. 

36.6 34.7 1.8 1.2 

Smoked, dressed 	................... 

2.1 2.6 3.3 1.2 
0.9 0.3 38.8 41.0 

to 	boneless 	.................. 

Fresh, 	dressed 	.................... 

2.0 0.5 

Canned 	............................ 

dried 	................... - 0.2 SARDINES  
0.1 0.1 50.2 53.8 

49.1 42.7 

filleted 	.................. 

POLLOCK 

.... 
Fresh and salted ................ 

0.7 3.5 

filleted 	................... 

9.7 3.3 

, 	filleted 	.............. 
Salt, smoked (bloaters) 	......... Frozen, 	dressed 	................... 

3.7 2.9 

Vinegar-cured ...................
, filleted ......... 

, 	" 	(boneless) 	......... 
Canned (Inc. snacks) 	............ 

MACKEREL 
3.7 2.9 

Pickeled 	........................ 

21.1 17.3 

Canned 	............................ 

10.4 3.5 0.2 2.1 
0.3 - 

Non-food uses 	................... 

Canned 	.......................... 

Frozen, 	round ................ 13.4 10.2 
- 0.4 0.1 - 

Smoked, dressed 	................... 

46.3 51.5 31.0 36.7 

fjlleted 	.................. 
Salted, 	green 	..................... 

Pickled, filleted ................. 

25.8 34.2 14.9 17.2 

Smoked, filleted ....................
Salted, 	green 	.................... 

0.1 0.5 

Fresh, 	round 	.................... 

Kippered 	........................ 

0.7 0.7 
Canned 	.......................... - 0.8 

Non-food uses 	................... 

18.6 15.8 

	

Fresh, dressed 	.................... 

	

filleted 	................... 
Frozen, dressed ................... 

HAKE AND CUSK 

Canned 	.......................... 

9.1 4.7 

Non-food uses 	................... 

, 	filleted 	.................. 

7.8 8.1 

, 	Lilleted 	................. 

Pickled 	......................... 
dried 	..................... 

0.2 - 

Il 	filleted 	............... 

2.5 0.1 
0.3 1.9 

Frozen, dressed 	................... 

3.6 7.1 

boneless 	................. 

Freeh, 	dressed 	.................... 
filleted 	................... 

34.3 32.2 
9.7 

... 

12.7 LOBSTERS 
32.3 33.2 51.4 51.8 

Salted, green 	.................... 
dried .................... 

0.2 - 
In shefl 	....................... 

18.1 14.8 

filleted 	.................. 
Smoked, dressed 	................... 

Canned 	........................... 

30.5 33.4 

filleted ................. 

REFISU AND CATFISH 
Fresh, dressed 	................. 8.4 5.6 CLAMS AND QJAHAUGS 

20.9 18.8 In shell ....................... 8.9 5.0 
Frozen, 	dressed 	................ 3.9 - Neat 	.......................... 61.2 57.7 

Lilleted .................. 

66.8 75.6 Canned ......................... 29.6 35.8 filleted ................. 
0.3 1.5 

HALIBUT 
83.0 87.5 OYSTERS 

Non-food uses 	.................... 

7.4 - 

Heat 	........................... 

94.4 81.3 
3.2 5.0 

Canned 	......................... 

4.9 0.9 
6.2 7.5 0.7 17.8 

Fresh, dressed ................... 
fil].eted ..................

Frozen, dressed .................. 
" 	, fiU.eted ................. 

Salted ........................... 0.2 - 

Non-food uses .................. 

In shell ....................... 
Meat 	........................... 
Canned 	......................... 



PACIFIC 

GRAY COD 

filloted 	.............25.3 
Frozen, dressed ............. 4.9 

Fresh, 	dressed 	...............5.9 

filleted 	............61.2 
Smoked, dressed .............0.9 

, 	filleted 	............1.7 

Non-food uses 	................- 
Dry-salted 	..................0.1 

I.INGCOD SPRING S  RED 
Fresh, 	dressed 	............... 44.3 51.5 Fresh, dressed 	............... 

22.9 30.6 Is 	
, 	filleted 	.............. 

15.3 11.2 Frozen, dressed 	.............. 
17.5 6.0 , 	filleted 	............. 

0.2 Mild-cured 	................... 
0.2 Smoked, dressed .............. 
0.3 Canned 	....................... 

SABLEFISH SPRING. 	lHI Th  
4 5.5 Fresh, dressed 	............... 

92.7 86.9 it
, 	filleted 	.............. 

filleted 	.............. 

- 4.7 Frozen, dressed ............. 

	

Frozen, dressed 	.............. 
it 	

, 	filleted 	............. 

2.9 Mild-cured 	................... 

Smoked, dressed ...............- 
filleted ..............- 

, - Smoked 	....................... 

Non-food uses .................- 

. 8.0 

Canned 	....................... 

Fresh, dressed 	...............1. 
Frozen, 	" 	............... 

filleted ............... 

ICKFISI* 

Smoked,dressed ...............52 
It 	filleted 	..............0.7 

Fresh, dressed 	.............. 32.2 Fresh, dressed 	............... 
15.1 32.3 It 	

, 	fjlleted 	.............. 
18.6 

. 

8.6 Frozen, 	dressed 	.............. 
filleted 	.............. 

Frozen, dressed .............. 
48.1 26.4 It 	fifleted 	............. , filleted 	............. 

Non-food uses 	................ 0.2 0.7 Canned 	....................... 

PACIFIC 

8.6 
46.6 SOCKEYE 
6.9 Fresh, 	dressed................ 

31.1 Frozen, dressed 	.............. 
2.0 Canned 	....................... 
4.6 
0.1 
0.1 

0.2 0.1 
0.8 0.2 

99.0 99.7 

56.6 63.6 
1.0 0.1 

21.9 23.5 
0.4 - 

10.9 8.2 
1.2 - 

8.0 4.6 

45.4 58.4 
2.3 2.]. 

41.4 34.8 

0.7 0.3 
10.2 4.4 

6.5 
0.7 

23.1 
3.0 
66.7 

9.8 
2.4 

41.5 
2.4 

43.9 

HALIBUT 
26.0 22.9 

1.9 
Frozen, dressed ............ 66.1 70.4 CRABS 

filleted 7.0 4.8 In shell 

filleted 	..............0.9 

Meat 	......................... 

Fresh, 	dressed 	............... 

Canned 	...................... 
2.9 2.9 

15.1 25.6 CLA) 
Fresh, dressed 	................ 

0.1 In 	ehell 	..................... 
fietefl 	d 	.............. 

Frozen, dressed ..............1.8 
80.2 71.4 Meat 	......................... filleted 	............. 

Non-food uses .............. - - Canned 	....................... 

HERRING 
- 

- OYSTERS 
Fresh, 	round 	................. 0 .1  

3.3 In shell 	................... 
Pickled 	...................... 0.1 
Dry-salted 	...................3.5 
Canned (md. Snacks) 6.8 

. 

9.5 
1.4 Meat 	......................... 

Non-food uses 	................ 95.3 Canned 	....................... 

15.3 17.6 
38.4 38.4 
46.3 44.0 

38.5 47.9 
3.2 4.0 
58.3 48.1 

	

0.8 
	

3.0 

	

84.9 
	

88.0 

	

14.3 
	

9.0 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch - Concluded 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of quantity landed) 

Species Totals to date 

1951 	1 	1950 
Species Totals to date 

1951 	F 	1950 
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Table 8 - Inspection of Pickled Fish - ATLA1TIC 

i1even months to end rf November 

The following data on the inspection and grading of fish on the Atlantic Coast is made available through 
the co-operation of the officers of the Lastern Division of the Federal Department of Fisheries, and of the 

Fisheries Division, Provincial Bureau of Statistics, Quebec. 

Totals to date Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 	1950 

- 1 000 lb. - - 1 000 lb. - 

HERRING MAC 0HEL 
Pickled (split):- Pickled (split);- 

491 971 Spring 	.................. 4,734 4,693 
175 81 29 19 
462 1,060 12 10 

12 6 167 208 

Pickled, headless:- Pickled, filleted: - 
47 73 43 99 

Fat 	........................ 

22  9 13 - 

Bright 	..................... 

1 13 

Summer 	..................... 

898 583 

Tropic 	..................... 
No. 	4 	....................... 

Fall 	....................... 
No. 	4 	...................... 

547 920 

Fat 	......................... Choice 	..................... 

- 23 

Bright 	...................... 
Tropic 	....................... 

Bloaters : - 

Spring 	...................... 
Samier 	.................... 
Fall 	....................... 
No.4 	....................... 

Choice (Class A) 331 909 ALEW1V1S 
7,199 5,678 Pickled:- Spring (Class B) ......... 

No. 4 .................... 328 422 Standard ................ 7,977 4,358 
132 138 32 17 

Boneless, smoked:- 

Digby Chicks ............. 

Choice (Class A) 	....... 625 558 

No. 4 ................... 

79 86 
- 549 

Standard .................
Spring ...................
No.4 ................... 81 

0 less than 500 	- nil 
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IF;LMID rlJIukL.3 

Table 9 - Landings and Landed Values 

NEW BRUNSWICK 

November 
Species 

Eleven months to end of November 

quant. - cwt. value - $ quant. - cwt value - 

1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 - 1951 1950 

19 11 340 110 Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 211 158 2,699 2,351 
- - - - Suckers ............... 12 44 85 557 
• - - - Alewives .............. 4,908 9,180 8,501 12,546 
- - - - Bass .................. 21 61 563 2,474 
- - - Shad .................. 1,689 1,489 10,696 11,245 
- - - - 380 254 17,747 11,009 
- - - - 30 419 162 2,691 
- - - - 25 43 700 1,085 
- 8 - 88 

Salmon ................
Eels ................... 
Sturgeon .............. 

57 85 314 778 

19 19 340 198 

Other ................. 

TOTAlS 7,333 11,733 41,467 64,736 

Table 10 - Landings and Landed Values 

c.*l'FARIO 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Fish and iild1ife iiiwision of the Department of Lands and 
Forests, Ontario. 

November 

Species 

Eleven months to end of November 

quant. - '000 lb. value - :3 1 000 quant. - 1 000 lb. - value - 	0OO 

1951 1950 1951 	1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 

789 364 276 123 5,045 3,993 1,839 1,334 
43 45 5 3 520  477 76 58 
52 57 16 16 Lake herring 388 476 130 161 

244 257 61 63 

Thitefish ............. 

Pickerel (Y. Pike) 2,851 2,534 807 621 
503 483 101 84 Blue Pickerel 2,325 4,564 567 787 
37 39 7 6 381 360 70 53 

328 172 59 24 2,000 1,657 414 266 
148 182 56 62 1,498 1,575 575 570 

73 116 7 12 

Tu1lib5 	.............. 

Pike (Jackfish) 671 680 71 73 
6 7 6 7 122 146 92 146 

94 99 3 3 1,231 1,062 39 29 
96 99 18 15 

Sauger ................
Perch ................. 
Lake Trout ............ 

Sturgeon .............. 

658 620 130 109 
65 112 15 14 1,192 771 187 57 

286 193 17 11 

Suckers ...............
Catfish ...............
White Bass ............ 

2,477 1,982 136 148 

2,764 2,225 645 443 

Other ................. 

TOTALS ......... 21,359 20,897 5,113 4,612 

Table 11 - Laxidins and Landed Values 

NANITOBA 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Game and Fisheries Branch, Department of hines and Natural 
Resources, Nanitoba. 

Owing to inclement weather the field staff of the Game and Fisheries Branch was not able to carry out patrols 
on the lakes. Statietics for the month of November are, therefore, unavailable. 
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Table 12 - Swnmary of Cold Storage Stocks of Frozen Fish at December 1, 1951 	(1) 

with conparative holdings for last year and last month 

SECTION 1 - SEA FISt! (Frozen Fresh) 	Dec. 1, 1950 DEC . 1, 

} 	

Nov. 1, 1951 

- thousand 	pounds - 

Cod, Atlantic 	Dressed 595 216 412 
Filleted 5,866 2,549 2,915 

nod, Pacific 	Dressed 883 1,460 1,588 
Fjlleted 226 626 605 

t.uidock 	Dressed '.75 113 170 
Filleted 958 1,285 1,575 

;efish 	Fifleted 499 894 813 
halibut, Atlantic 	Dressed 642 484 693 

Pacific 	Dressed 6,424 7,407 8,964 
Other Flatfish 	Dressed 262 95 65 

Filleted 1,581 1,223 1,128 
Herring, Atlantic 	Round 9,171 4,947 6,000 

Pacific 	Round 918' 496 469 
t:ackerel 	Round or Dressed 1,987 830 1,265 
Salnou, Atlantic 	Dressed 143 324 352 

Dressed 6,779 7,107 7,384 
Filleted 397 377 592 

Coho 	Dressed 4,818 3,650 4,441 
Filleted 200 244 330 

Pink 272 358 458 
Spring, Red 	Dressed 1,220 1,070 1,188 

Filleted 7 - - 

Cpring White 374 320 426 
SteeThead 27 38 32 
hot Classified 173 237 222 

TOTAL SAII4ON 	. ............................. 14,410  13,725 15,425 
525 121 458 Choilfish (Lobsters, clams, Oysters) 

'her Sea Fish 	Dressed and Filleted 2,783 4,749 5,954 
: CAL - SEA FISH (Frozen Fresh) .................... 47,905 (2) 42,555 48,499 

.CTION 2 - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) 

Plue Pickerel Round or Dressed 15 14 19 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	Round or Dressed 238 452 583 

Fjfleted 611 454 518 
isco (Lake Herring) 	Round or Dressed 117 25 47 
ke Trout 	Round or Dressed 217 281 322 

Fjlleted 22 4 1 
Perch 	 Round or Dressed 30 128 137 
Pike (Jackfish) 	Round or Dressed 179 292 315 
Sauger 	Round or Dressed 223 361 620 
3 uckers 	Round or Dressed 17 116 178 
Tullihee 	Round or Dressed 653 1,079 793 
4hitefish 	Dressed and Filleted 1,191 963 1,388 
Other Inland Fish 	All forms 656 1,212 1,509 

4,169 (3) 5,431 1 	6,430 TOTAL - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) ................. 

SECTION 3 - SEA AND INLAND FISH (Frozen Smoked) 

Cod, Atlantic 	Fifleted 1,530 1,108 1,492 
Pacific 	Dressed 30 41 40 

Filleted 92 62 89 
Haddock 	Dressed 112 149 169 

Filleted 155 85 46 
Ealmon 	Filleted 20 25 33 
;ea Herring 	Dressed 789 600 899 
roldeye 	Dressed 66 10 6 
Other 96 - 74 101 
TOTAL - SEA AND INLAND FISH ( Frozen Smoked ) 2,890 (4) 	2,214 2,875 

54,964 50,200 57,804 GRAND TOTAL - ALL FOR14S FRESH AND SMOKED FRON 

(1) Summarized from the D.B.S. monthly - "Cold Storage Holdings of Fish". (2) Includes estimates of 1,335,000 lb. 
(3) Includes estimatee of 50,000 lb. (4)  Includes estimates of 60,000 lb. 
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Table 13 - Susmiary of stocks of Salted Fish 

-ith ccnparative holdings for last month and last year 

Kind Nov. 30, 1950 NOV. 30, 1951 Oct. 31, 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

•iT-SALTED FISH (pickled or kench-cured) 
Cod 12,261 	 13,696 	 17,263 
Pollock 3,149 	 1,002 	 1,121 
Hake 664 	 515 	 589 

ier (haddock, cuek, etc.) 193 	 31 	 105 

IED-3ALThD FISH 
Cod, heavy-salted (hard-dried) 5,009 2,645 1,924 

(semi-dried) 1,291 1,511 366 
slack-salted (hard-dried) 161 7 7 

N 	I 	(semi-dried) 63 22 113 
Gaspe cure 	(hard-dried) 1,671 1,140 1,650 

" 	 (semi-dried) 318 425 559 
lock 1,550 365 469 

532 252 324 
Uther 110 59 114 

R)NELS SALTED FISH (fillets, etc.) 
Cod 668 196 674 
Other 41 41 24 

PICKLED FISH bbl. bbl. bbl. 
Herring, fat 566 432 492 

bright 477 3381 345 
tropic 2,851 976 703 
scotch cure 467 946 - 

vinegar cured - - - 

U 	 H 	 N 	fillets - 600 32 
)ackere1, spring 17,794 9974 12,8771 

I 	,suuner 14 15 183 
fillets - - 245 

,fall 110 25 42 
fillets 1,112 57 283 

Alewives 9,167 11,948  15,520 

boxes boxes boxes 
BlOATENS (hard-cured smoked round herring) 32,558 

Nov. 20, 1950 

37,116 

NOV. 20 	1951 

30,722 

Oct. 20, 1951 
- thousand pounds - 

N}FOTJNDLAND - CODFISH 

SHORE  - dry large 4,610 	 2,395 	 3,215 
dry small 36,259 	 33,804 	 33,667 
incanpletely cured 1,399 	 656 	 838 
light salted saithulk 1,120 	 789 	 850 
heavy salted saitbulk 655 	 390 	 1,344 

BA41-dry1arge 731 - - 

dry 8Iflal]. 229 - - 

incp1ete1y cured 51 - - 

light salted saltbulk - - - 

heavy salted saitbulk 348 - 39 

IABADOFL AND N1iFOWDLAND SOFT CUBE - 
ordinary 7,203 4,706 6,087 
semi-dry 5,433 2,519 1,752 
washed and pressed 278 56 28 
saltbulk 1,638 1,533 875 

57,954 46,848 46,677 TOTAL -  NEWFJNDIAND ........................... . 
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Table 1/, - IN]'Oi(Th of Fishery Products 

Nine months to and of September 

Kind and Country - L 	Quantity Value 

 1951 	 1950 1951 1950 of 0rjin 

- 	 'OOOlb.  

TOTAL ThPORTS 	 5,063,938 3,199,984 

FRkI1 AND FROZEN FISH 8,808 5,579 1,199,203 - 490,522 

184 81 30,116 7,927 Cod and related species 
161 50 25.464 5,317 U.S.A. 

Halibut 1,109 336 230,627 64,618 
U.S.A. 937 336 192,530 64,618 

Saiion 403 22 131,165 6,236 
Alaska 368 10 121,281 1,985 
U.S.A. 35 13 9,884 4,251 

Other 7,112 5,140 807,295 411,74.1 
U.S.A. 3,111 3,755 205,548 183,180 

CURED FISH 1,441 1,048 209,058 155,561 
Cod etc., wet-salted 47 7 8,132 618 

U.S.A. 18 5 2,650 329 

Herring, pickled 1,061 862 112,978 95,193 
Netherlands 403 430 60,981 57,692 
Norway 428 185 28,921 13,070 

Other 333 179 87,948 59,750 
47 26 14,959 7,843 U.S.A. 

CANNED FISH ... ... 1,308,382 - 770,196 
1,308 759 907,550 462,996 Anchovies, sardines 

Norway 1,004 531 730,891 326,156 
Portugal 91 128 63,573 85,782 

Pilchards 490 939 47,622 81,175 
U.S.A. 490 939 47,622 81,175 

Other ... ... 353,210 226,025 

SHELLFISH ... ... 1,133,011 848604 
314 173 128,240 73,377 Lobsters, fresh 

U.S.A. 313 173 127,028 73,377 

Oysters, fresh ... ... 240,602 241,609 
U.S.A. ... ... 240,602 241,609 

Other, fresh ... ... 16,164 29,684 
Canned ... ... 748,005 503,934 

MISCELLANEOUS ... ... 1,214,284 935,101 
Ieal 40 114 3,143 9,420 
Whale and 	perm 0±1 338 296 62,236 33,442 

U.S.A. 333 281 60,752 29,764 

Oil, concentrated and for fortifying ... ... 246,383 169,044 
U.S.A. ... ... 224,008 165,107 

Other oils ... ... 248,596 90,093 
Other products 	 I ... ... 653,926 633,102 

U.S.A. ... ... 492, 080 540,738  

... Not available. 	- Nil. 
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Table 15 - EXFORTS of Fishery Products 

Ten months to end of October 

Kind and Destination 
	 quantity 	 value 

1951 	1 	1950 	1951 	1 	1950 
- tO(JO lb. - 	- ;'000 - 

	

TOTALEXPORTS ..................................................................... 100,215 	1 	94,730 

	

FR1H AND FROZEN 	(1) 
WHOLE OR DRSED ..................... 
Cod, Atlantic: 

fresh, dressed 
frozen, 

Cod, lingcod etc., Pacific: 
fresh, dressed 
frozen, 

	

Haddock etc.: 	(2) 
fresh, dressed 
frozen, 

Halibut: 
fresh, dressed 
frozen, 

Herring, sea 
Mackerel 
Salmon, Atlantic: 

fresh, whole or dressed 

	

frozen, II 	U 	II 

Salmon, Pacific: 
fresh, whole or dressed 
frozen, " " " 

Smelts, fresh or frozen 
Other seafish  

	

132,836 	1 	170,268 	1 	27,341 	1 	27,807 

	

2,875 	2,008 	276 	193 

	

417 	1 	765 	1 	48 	1 	111 

88 120 13 14 
477 709 82 84 

4,608 2,068 233 144 
210 1,008 26 219 

6,789 7,400 1,775 2,259 
6,466 7,700 1,885 2,331 

32,114 58,841 656 543 
3,397 4,706 351 317 

796 1,422 399 653 
482 896 241 407 

7,835 17,817 2,234 4,290 
10,576 9,882 3,637 2,971 
5,264 4,205 1,078 909 
5,652 3,794 1,380 	- 982 

(a) Total, 	seafish 	.................... 
Eels 

...... 5,O46  

470 

123,409 14,314 
403 69 

Lake Herring 585 701 180 
Perch 2,109 1,929 471 
Pickerel 10,821 10,986 3,260 
Pike 2,395 2,690 382 
Sauger 4,417 6,323 1,090 
Sturgeon 346 373 329 
Trout 3,593 3,542 1,124 
Tullibee 524 617 57 
Whitefish: 

fre3h 12,910 11,554 4,153 
frozen 3,510 2,718 990 

Other freshwater fish 6,110 5,003 922 

(b) Total, freshwater fish 	 47,790 	 46,839 	 13,027 

FRH AND FROZEN FILLETS ....... (1).... 	68,375 	55,587 	16,851 

16,427 

47 
212 
348 

2,755 
320 

1,022 
334 

1,095 
50 

3,727 
736 
734 

11,380 

12,607 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fresh 6,048 4,272 1,179 823 
frozen 26,401 21,460 4,569 3,656 

Haddock, etc. 	(2) 17,392 12,097 3,965 2,607 
Flatfish 10,302 5 2 531 3,506 1,719 
Other seafish fillets 2,009 6,018 689 1,280 

(a) Total, seafish fillets ............. 62,152 49,378 13,908 10,085 

Pickerel 2,703 3,244 1,568 1,529 
Pike 1,099 1,149 381 317 
Whitefish 963 728 315 233 
Other freshwater fillets 1,458 1,088 679 443 

(b) Total, freshwater fillets 6,223 6,209 2,943 2,522 

(1) main market is U.S.A. 	(2) haddock, pollock, hake, cusk, rosefish, catfish. 
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Table 15 - E)0FS of Fishery Products - continued 

Ten mortho to cnd of Octeher 

Kind and Destination auantity value 

1951 	 1950 1951 	 1950  
- 1 000 lb. 	- - 	 '0OO 	- 

10,607 	 10,398 1,569 	 1,561 

220 215 55 54 Haddock 

Herring, sea 8,205 7,550 966 819 

2,940 
3,991 
1,129 

3,093 
3,001 

950 

306 
436 
208 

306 
302 
164 

Dominican Republic 
Haiti 
U.S.A. 

Cod fillets 
Haddock etc., fillets 
Other smoked fish 

2,035 
84 
63 

2,526 
45 
62 

520 
15 
33 

649 
9 

30 

SALTED FISH 	.......................... 116,746 119,184 15,978 12,232 

89,722 93,425 12,750 14,964 Cod, salted and dried 

2,457 
9,872 

474 
2,560 
4,016 

15,814 
600 

12,904 
10,856 
24,226 
2,539 

2,204 
6,935 

966 
1,775 
2,120 

11,930 
686 

9,522 
20,118 
26,141 
2,794 

238 
1,298 

78 
273 
735 

2,130 
67 

1,543 
1,385 
3,420 

450 

289 
1,035 

149 
241 
410 

2,360 
84 

1,376 
3,003 
4,241 

512 

SNOKED FISH 	........................... 

Barbados 
Jamaica 
Trinidad 
Leeward Windward Is. 
Brazil 
Cuba 
Dominican Republic 
Italy 
Portugal 
Puerto Rico 
U.S.A. 

Cod; salted boneless 4,461 5,355 1,059 1,330 

3,938 5,116 934 1,274 U.S.A. 

Cod, wet-salted 6,769 6,417 565 494 

6,769 6,375 565 489 U.S.A. 

Haddock etc., salted and dried 10,884 7,892 1,352 1,134 

556 
858 

6,388 
1,314 

790 
905 

3,783 
1,008 

65 
108 
783 
167 

129 
132 
521 
141 

British Guiana 
Cuba 
Dominican Republic 
Puerto Rico 

Haddock etc., salted boneless 
Herring, dry-salted 
Other salted fish 

144 
4,275 

491 

133 
5,349 

613 

21 
202 
29 

25 
246 
39 

34,852 34,143 3,394 3,313 

6,049 
21,095 

5,308 
19,779 

415 
1,876 

334 
1,666 

PICKLED FISH 	........................... 

Alewives 
Herring, sea 

1,595 
18,93 

2,607 
16,794 

85 
4753 

157 
1,484 

Jamaica 
U.S.A. 

Mackerel 6,780 7,299 716 - 	 735 

4,486 
1,494 

4,305 
2,059 

396 
251 

384 
262 

Jamaica 
U.S.A. 

Other pickled fish 928 1,757 387 578 



EXTERNAL TIIADE 
	

Page 15. 
November 1951, 

Table 15 - EXPORTS of Fishery Products - cotcluded 

Ten months to end of October 

Kind and Destination 
quantity value 

 
1951 1 	1950 1951 1 	1950 

- 	 1 000 lb. 	- - 	 1 000 - 

34,998 29,317 10,507 7,658 

3,251 2,402 4.46_-  295 Herring, sea 

1,420 449 169 49 Malaya 
Belgian Congo 
U.S.A. 

738 
455 

823 
561 

90 
97 

83 
103 

Sardines 1,538 6,315 1,237 1,152 

340 444 74 84 British Guiana 
Belgian Congo 
Cuba 
U.S.A. 

394 
256 
684 

1,059 
625 
782 

90 
41 
75 

204 
137 
118 

Salmon 24,016 20,405 8,777 6,179 

122 631 37 1.45 Barbados 
Belgimi 
Italy 
Netherlands 

,689 
2,474 

332 

8,812 
795 

1,860 

1,320 
766 
109 

2,638 
186 
487 

CANNED FISH 	............................ . 

U.S.A. 317 314 130 8]. 

Other canned fish 193 195 47 32 

MOLWSCS AND CRUSTACEANS 	........... (1) 27,135 26,920 13,756 14,192 

3,514 4,007 857 882 C].ans, fresh and frozen 

2,244 2,379 135 134 In shell 
Shucked 1,270 1,628 722 748 

Lobster, fresh and frozen 21,543 20,551 10,621 10,321 
Other, fresh and frozen 595 334 195 159 

Lobsters, canned 1,34.5 1,902 2,012 - 2,737 

31 110 58 176 Belgium 
U.S.A. 979 1,612 1,442 2,305 

Other shellfish canned 138 126 71 93 

MISCELLAN)US 	.......................... . ... ... 10,799 9,360 

62,241 53,858 4,405 4,108 Meal 

60,533 51,754 4,270 3,932 U.S.A. 

Oil, grayfish liver 63 328 34 136 

62 319 31 126 U.S.A. 

Oil, other pharmaceutical 283 592 208_-  417 

175 492 160 390 U.S.A. 

Oil, cod liver, crude 3,937 3,007 574 369 
Oil, herring, industrial 13,930 11,990 1,951 774 
Oil, seal 39 2,160 5 223 
Oil, whale 4,444 6,592 716 679 
Other oils 513 4,683 113 432 
Other products ... ... 2,793 2,222 

... not available 	- nil 



288.1 
287.1 
288.6 
288.4 
275.1 
267.1 
286.6 
281.4 
281.9 
280.9 

383.5 
410.0 
4.14.8 
417.9 
418.9 
449.2 
453.4 
438.8 
435.4 
421.9 

247.0 
277.1 
283.1 
295.2 
289.2 
289.2 
295.2 
271.1 
234.9 
222.9 

338.2 
351.5 
353.8 
357.8 
367.9 
379.0 
392.5 
394.0 
400.2 
409.0 

172. 5 
175.2 
179.7 
181.8 
182.0 
184.1 
187.6 
188.9 
189.8 
190.4 

181.5 
183.8 
184.5 
184.6 
185.4 
185.2 
185.5 
185.5 
186.6 
187.4 

150.7 
152.1 
153.2 
155.6 
159.3 
160.0 
162.4 
164.5 
164.4 
165.5 
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Table 16 - Index Numbers, Wholesale Prices of Fishery Products and ztelevaflt Series, 1949 to 1951 

Fishery 
Products 

Wholesale 

Neat 
Fresh 

Wholesale 

Fowl 
Dressed 

Wholesale 

Salaries 
Industrial 
Composite 

Cost of Living 

Canada U.S.A. U.K. 

1935 to 1939 = 100 

1949 Average 257.3 297.6 210.2 303.7 160.9 169.1 142.1 
1950 	" 260.7 337.7 199.3 321.8 166.5 171.9 146.6 

1950 October 274.4 335.8 228.9 346.6 170.7 175.6 147.9 
November 276.1 339.0 228.9 351.7 170.7 17.4 148.5 
December 279.6 355.1 228.9 356.2 171.1 178.8 149.3 

1951 January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 

Table 17 - Average Prices Received by Fishermen as at November 15, 1951 and  1950 

(cents per pound as landed) 

1951 1 	1950 1951 1 	1950 1951 1950 1 	1951 1950 

Cod Haddock 
Halibut Reporting Point 

Medium Chicken 

North Sydy 33 33 5 3 20 22 20 20 

Halifax 4333 43-33 53-5 63-3 28 30-25 23 25 

Yarmouth 4-33 33 6 6 - 25 - 25 

Souris 33_23 2 5 5 - - - 
Caraquet 3 3 5 - - - - - 
Grand River 33 2-3 - - - - - 
St. John's Nfld. 23 23 4 3 - - - - 
Ramea 2 ... 4 •.. 10 ... 10 

Hake  Herring Losefish Lobster 

1 1 - - - - - - North Sydney 
Halifax 1 1 - 3 2 - - 
Yarmouth 2 2 - - - - - - 
Souris 2 - - - - - - - 
Caraquet 1 1 - - - - - - 
GrandRiver - - 2 - - - - - 
St 	John's Nfld. - - - - 214  2 - - 
Raniea - •.. - •.. 23 ... - 

- nil 	•.. not available 
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Table 18 - Mid-month t'Iholesale Prices November 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

ATlANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh, not packaged lb. .238 .293 .319 .385 - 

of 	ft 	frozen, 	" 	to  .230 - .283 .285 - 
to 	it , 	It 	, packaged .240 .273 .297 .285 - 
to 	" 	, smoked .268 .317 .346 .315 - 

Haddock fillets, fresh .322 .390 .414 .460 - 
Herring, kippered 1. .190 .233 .254 .250 - 
Mackerel, frozen round .149 .167 .194 .235 
Smelts, frozen, No. 1 1. .303 .400 .362 .40 - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
Lobster, Fancy Grade 48-1/2s 33.650 32.375 32.132 34.120 33.620 
Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil 100-3 1/2s - 9.300 9.240 - - 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10 to 60 lb. 

headless and dressed lb. .380 .407 .409 .350 .282 
Salmon, frozen, Red Spring over 14 lb. 

headless and dressed to - .600 - .500 .460 
Salmon, frozen, Coho, 

headless and dressed - .550 .539 .500 .415 
Lingeod, fresh " - - - - .168 

PACIFIC CANNED 

Salmon, Sockeye, Grade A 48-1/2s 21.740 21.000 20.700 2C.600 19.950 
Coho, Grade A 11 16.750 16.440 16.040 16.080 15.250 

INLAND 
Whitefish, fresh lb. - - .442 - - 

to 	, frozen of 
-  - .276 .240 - 

Lake Salmon-Trout, frozen if - .447 •3 - 

Table 19 - Retail Prices as at First Business Day of November, 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 

Cod fillets, fresh or frozen, not pkgd. lb. .364 .385 .436 - 
frozen, packaged - - .371 - 

• 	" 	, smoked I'  •353 .477 .514 .481 
Finnan Hadttie .396 .441 .520 .478 
Haddock fillets, fresh 11 .460 .491 .570 - 
Herring, kippered .279 .254 .370 .333 
Mackerel, frozen I' .241 .271 .299 - 
Smelts, frozen, No. 1 - - .435 - 
Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen - .738 - - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 

Lobster, Fancy, net wt. 6oz. tin .795 .739 .734 .748 
Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil, 

3 1/2 oz. flat it .127 .108 .100 - 
PACIFIC 

Salmon steaks, fresh  or frozen.- 
(a) Coho lb. - .730 .785 .555 
(b) Spring 1 - - .853 .570 
(c) Silverbright it - - .606 

Halibut steak, fresh (A) 	.667 - .728 - 
frozen - .613 .682 .470 

PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye Grade A. 8 oz. flat tin - . 	.460 .463 .450 

Coho Grade A. 8 oz. flat 11 .438 .363 .369 .398 
INLAND 

Whitefish, fresh lb. - - .618 - 
Lake Salmon-Trout, fresh - - .769 - 

(A) Atlantic 	(P) Pacific 



LANDINGS IN THE SEA FISHERIES OF CANADA 
MILLION POUNDS MILLION POUNDS 
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LANDINGS IN THE SEA FISHERIES OF CANADA 
MILLION POUNDS 	 CONTINUED 
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Au Canada 1  sons Terre-Neuve, los débarquemonts de poisson do nier s'ói.veut e 106,63,000 livres 

d'une valour do $3,730,000 an novembre 1951, salt une diminution do 30.3 p.  100 et de 23.7 p. 100, 

rospectiveinent, au regard do ziovembre 1950. Y compris la valour dc1are des débarquements supplémen-

taires, le total général du inois passe & 3.811,789. 

Au cours des onze premiers mois de l'annéo, los iébarquements s'établiaaont a 1,121,246,000 li-

Tres d'une valour do $67,289,000, an oomparaison do 1,220,050,000 livres d'une valour do $63,274,000 

dura.rit la mnme période do 1960. 

Sur Ia COTE DTJ PACIFIQtJE, la prise totalise 68,087,000 livres évaluSes initialement a' $2,211,000, 

soit une diminution do 42.6 p.  100 do la quantité at do 33.3 p. 100 do la valeur eu regard do novembre 

1950. Ceo diminutions découlilut surtout do la vive baisse des débarquements do hareng, le tempo défa-

vorable ayant retardé lo debut do la pche d'hiver. La prise de saurnon diminue on cnparaison do cel-

le du m&'le mois do 1950, inais la pdohe cumulative des onze premiers mole do l'anntse atteint Un soninet 

do 28,991,000 livros; la valour atteint égaloment un niveau sans précédent. 

Stir La COPE DE L'ATL&NTIQTJE, la prise (38,576,000 livres d'une valeur do $1,159,000) augniente do 

24.0 p. 100 quant au volume at do 3.6 p. 100 quant a la valeur comparativernent a novembre 1950. Lee 

débarquements do sardines au Nouveau-Brunswick at do carrelot on 1'!ouvolle-Ecosse augnntent vivement 

au regard du mme mois do 1950. 

Au Canada, sans Terre-Neuve, los S?OCKS do poisson gelé s'éla'vent a 50,200,000 livree is 1er  dé-

cembre, salt 47,986,000 livree de poisson gelé frais at 2,214,000 livres do poisson golé fumnS. Los 

stocks sortie des entrep&ts totalisent 7,200,000 livres, oontro 6,400,000 iivres an novombre 1950. 

Los EXPORTATIONS do poisson at do produits du poisson so maizitiennent & un nivoau éievé. La va-

leur totale pour 1e8 dix premiers mobs de l'année eat do $100,200,000, an comparaison do $94,700,000 

pour la mmme pAriode do 1950. Lee exportations de poisson frais at gelS antler ou vidé, de poisson 

sale at do crustacés dimninuerit, mais los diminutions sont plus quo compensées par lee augmentations 

des autres categories. 

Préparé par la Section des pcheriea, 

Division do l'industrie at du oonmieroe. 


